
Agenda Item #311• 'f 

Meeting Date: 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

March 11, 2014 [X] Consent [ ] Regular 
[ ] Ordinance [ ] Public Hearing 

Department: Facilities Development & Operations 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to receive and file: a notice of exercise of the 13th one 
(1) year extension option under the Lease with Bedner Farm, Inc. (R2001-0582) for Bedner Farm's 
continued agricultural use of approximately 246 acres located in the Ag Reserve for $122,918.5 0/year. 

Summary: Bedner Farm leases two parcels of property in the Ag Reserve from the County. One 
parcel is approximately 156 acres located just west of the Turnpike and north of Atlantic Avenue. The 
other parcel is approximately 90 acres located west of U.S. 441 and north of Boynton Beach 
Boulevard. The Lease currently expires on May 31, 2014. Exercising this thirteenth option will extend 
the term to May 31, 2015. There remain eighteen (18) annual extension options through May 31, 2033. 
The annual rental rate is currently $122,918.50/year ($500/acre). Pursuant to the Lease, Bedner Farm 
has the right to exercise its option and the Board has no discretionary authority to deny the exercise of 
the option. (PREM) Districts 5 and 6 (HJF) 

Background and Justification: On April 17, 2001, the Board accepted an assigrunent from the 
Nature Conservancy of an Option Agreement for Sale and Purchase (R2001-0582) to acquire 
approximately 262 acres in the Ag Reserve, with a 10 year lease back of the property to Bedner Farm, 
Inc. On May 15, 2007, the Board approved the First Amendment (R2007-0827) extending the term of 
the Lease for an additional twelve years thru 2023. On January 12, 2010, the Board approved the 
Second Amendment (R2010-0083) reducing the rent from $659/acre to $500/acre. On February 4, 
2014, the Board approved the Third Amendment (R2014-0190) adding ten (10) additional one (1) year 
extension options, updating the non discrimination provisions and acknowledging the Office of the 
Inspector General. Florida Statutes does not require that a Disclosure of Beneficial Interests be 
obtained, and as this is an exercise of an option to extend a Lease which was previously approved by 
the Board, Staff did not request a new Disclosure. Previous Disclosures identified Stephen W. Bedner 
(33-1/3%), Charles Bedner (33-1/3%), and Bruce Bedner (33-1/3%) as holding interests in Bedner 
Farm, Inc. 

Attachments: 
1. Location Map A 
2. Location Map B 
3. Extension option request letter 

Recommended By: ·'Z=+=~=-'-"d.,\-, ----'-~l,-'v-~_11--J.,_'::)+, ·_w_1_:f_,-~. _____ i-_._l _1 Y_,/_1_,_~---
Department Director Date 

Approved By: -----~~-__:./_..:::::!.~~-===:__ ____ _:Y:i....:.\,,_1'1'-J_h1-t .:_:1-1 __ _ 

Date' County Administrator 



II. FISCAL IMP ACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County 

NET FISCAL IMP ACT 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

2014 2015 2016 

($61,459.25) ($61,459.25) 

($61,459.25) ($61,459.25) -0-

Is Item Included in Current Budget: Yes X No 

Budget Account No: Fund 1222 Dept 800 Unit 80ll 
Program 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

2017 

-0-

Object 6225 

\ 'l ,i 

C. 
;} 

Departmental Fiscal Review: ------l-6-+(\-\cvl-j'---" _____ _ 

III. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development Comments: 

B. 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 

G:IPREM\AGENDA\2014\03-11 \Bedner Opt#l3-rcb.docx 

r>'. 

lll 
:r 
~ . .. 

2018 

-0-



(!) 

""' I-

HAPPY 
HOLLOW 

RO 

L-33 

147th PL S 

153rd RO 

155\h LN 

~ 

~ 
?o 

1301h ST S 

L-30 

L-31 

L-32 

145th ST S 

ATLANTIC 

" 
152nd PL S if 0 

SAWPINE 

~ 
~ 

155th ST S 

L-35 

156\h CT 

LINTON BLVD 

0 

R 42 
J 

HOLLY OR 

Canal 

EXIT 
N0.8 

AV 

5r,,,WPl!>IE RD 

20 

J 

w z 
~ ~ 
2 g§ 3 

LN 
EOINSUROUGH 

HOLLOW 

91 

i LAK 

I CHAMPLAIN 

LOCATION 

"A" 

~ ~ Oz 
~~ 

o~ 

i mo 
~ 2 

HOMRICH LN 

ONEIDA 

RD is VIA 

MAP 

42 

/-~,.:~; 
?,{tfa 
'·'\1~ 

;. :o 

.. / ;J FIORENZA CIR 

J OELCORSO 
LN 

VIVALOI LN 

CATALUNA 

SKYLINE 

PK 

OR 

W TERFORD WY 

W TERFOR 
CIR 

7Ut5 

w 
C.71 

w 
O') 

108 



Yb R 41 
L 

PARK LN 

681h CT 

i ~ 3 701h RO 

HERITAGE FARMS RO 

a' 

3 

~ 
~ 

12-
( 

BARN RD 

POND' LN 

OENOEU RO 13 

S2nrl PL 

PL 

100th ST 

95 L 

LOCATION 

"B II 

~ 

~ 
VIA BE NIN\ 

SAVANNAH ESTATES 

SALT WATER 
CREE 

KANOVER POINT DR 

R 42 
K 

<.fl CALU~Ef 

CASERTA S"T 

KYPOLUXO 

CHANTILLY POIN 

i ~ 
~ ~ 
~ ALLYR D D 

ST 

~ t, VERONA 

LAGO OR 0 

CALLEN er 

'<" " "'~ ARMONE ' " 
PAYTON CT 

z a' 
Bl 0 

0 ~" 
HIN DELL • z ~Q 

TALWA'i 

18 
C 

871h PL 

EQUUS 

7 

19 

s 

BE-AG 

K 

MAP 

RO 

OR 

IR 

804 

I 
C STONE 
GREEK DR 

I.O -

I.O 

""" I-



BEDNER FARMS, INC 
10066 LEE ROAD 

BOYNTON BEACH, FL 33473 
561-733-5490 
561-733-5492 fax 

Palm Beach County Property & Real Estate Management 
2633 Vista Parkway 
West Palm Beach, FL 
33411-5605 

January 6, 2014 

Please be advised this letter serves as Bedner Farms, Inc notice for the option to renew 
the lease agreement with Palm Beach County. 
It is our intent to occupy the premise for another year starting June 1, 2014 to May 31, 
2015. 
The semi-annual rent shall be submitted by the date of May 31, 2014. 

Sincerely, 

Charles A. Bedner 
President 

RECEl\TEDl 
JAN°'1.'!ii 2014 \ 

i _, 


