
Meeting Date: 

Department: 

Agenda Item#: 3}/• / ~ 
PALM.BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

April 4, 2017 [X] Consent [ ] Regular 
[ ] Ordinance [ ] Public Hearing 

Facilities Development & Operations 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to receive and file: a notice of exercise of the 16th 
one (1) year extension option under the Lease with Bedner Farm, Inc. (R2001-0582) for Bedner Farm's 
continued agricultural use of approximately 246 acres located in the Ag Reserve for $122,918.50/year. 

Summary: Bedner Farm leases two (2) parcels of property in the Ag Reserve from the County. One 
parcel is approximately 156 acres located just west of the Turnpike and north of Atlantic A venue. The 
other parcel is approximately 90 acres located west of U.S. 441 and north of Boynton Beach 
Boulevard. The Lease currently expires on May 31, 2017. Exercising this 16th option extends the 
term to May 31, 2018. There remain twenty-five (25) annual extension options through May 31, 2043. 
The annual rental rate is currently $122,918.50/year ($500/acre). Pursuant to the Lease, Bedner Farm 
has the right to exercise its option and the Board has no discretionary authority to deny the exercise of 
the option. PREM will continue to have administrative responsibility for this Lease. (PREM) 
Districts 5 and 6 (HJF) 

Background and Justification: On April 17, 2001, the Board accepted an assignment from the 
Nature Conservancy of an Option Agreement for Sale and Purchase (R2001-0582) to acquire 
approximately 262 acres in the Ag Reserve, with a 10 year lease back of the property to Bedner Farm. 
On May· 15, 2007, the Board approved the First Amendment (R2007-0827) extending the term of the 
Lease for an additional twelve (12) years through 2023. On January 12, 2010, the Board approved the 
Second Amendment (R2010-0083) reducing the rent from $659/acre to $500/acre. On February 4, 
2014, the Board approved the Third Amendment (R2014-0190) adding ten (10) additional one (1) year 
extension options, updating the non-discrimination provision and acknowledging the Office of the 
Inspector General. On July 21, 2015, the Board approved the Fourth Amendment (R2015-0953) 
adding ten (10) additional one (1) year extension options. State statutes do not require a Disclosure of 
Beneficial Interests be obtained when the County leases property to a tenant. Staff confirmed there has 
been no changes in ownership since the Disclosure submitted in 2015 (Attachment 4) which identifies 
Stephen W. Bedner (33 1/3%), Charles Bedner (33 1/3%), and Bruce Bedner (33 1/3%) as holding 
interests in Bedner Farm, Inc. 

Attachments: 
1. Location Map A 
2. Location Map B 
3. Extension option request letter 
4. 2015 Disclosure of Beneficial Interest 

Recommended By: fZ___ -~--"'-11~---fri:---l\-~--....-Ll\,_l ,---1~f~· ____ 3--+-l l---10 I.--Ft"'---· __ 
Department Director Date 

Approved By: ______ ;a ____ ~___..___ ________ 3j_~-~--i-1z __ 
County Administrator ntrte 



II. FISCAL IMP ACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues ($61~459. ) ($61~459. ~ 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County 

NET FISCAL IMPACT ($61,459. -~ ($61,459. 1 -0- -0- -0-

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

Is Item Included in Current Budget: Yes X No 

Budget Account No: Fund 1222 Dept 800 Unit 80ll Object 6225 
Program 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fixed Assets Number n/a 

C. Departmental Fiscal R-e-v-ie_w_:~~~~~~----+-l-,t.j\../'--____ ~ ____ J_J ~ J }-

III. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development Comments: 

B. 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 

G:\PREM\AGENDA\2017\4-4\Bedner Opt 16 - rcb.doc.docx 



TWP 
46 

TWP 
46 

TWP 
46 

J See pg 102 I 

~ ~§L_S._ ~--­

L-:JQ 

L-31 34 

Future 
Lyons Road Extension 

i (Opening 2013) 

I 
I \ 
I I 

I 
_J_ 142r•IPLS 

,,, 

I 
35 

I n- i I . ~ ac 

I s ~ 
I . 
l .· A~--~~-

·~----- -- 1 
! 

RD s 

36 155th .ST S 

~ L-35 
0 
:!::. 

lN .1561h .. 

RD S 

RNG42 
See pg 115 

RNG42 Page 108 

LOCATIC>N 

"A" 
A+iotJ.lkld I 

I NI 



Page95 

TWP 
45 

TWP 
45 

• 

L 

I :i:: 
. a.; 3 

~ 

• 
3 

i!:! 
~ 

-- - 1-
BMN RD 

East 
Conservation 

Area 

• 

POND 

97th 

' 

RNG41 

70th 

10011 

See pg 87 

RD 

• 
• 

LN 

HINDELL 

871h 

192nd PL 

C 
, 

--1 
PL I .s 

ST OYNTON 

See pg 101 

LOCAT:tON 

"B" 

K 

PL 

.. 

BEACH 

RNG42 

, 

I ,.. 

J 

EQUUS 

28 

29 It) , .... , 

IR 

u 

30 

Page95 



BEDNER FARMS, INC 
10066 LEE ROAD 

BOYNTON BEACH, FL 33473-4721 
561-733-5490 
561-733-5492 fax 

Palm Beach County Property & Real Estate Management 
2633 Vista Parkway 
West Palm Beach, FL 
33411-5605 

January 12, 2017 

Please be advised this. letter serves as Bedner Farms, Inc notice for the option to renew 
the lease agreement with Palm Beach County. 
It is our intent to occupy the· premise for another year starting June 1 ~1, 2017 to May 31, 
2018. 
The semi-annual rent shall·be submitted by the date of May 31, 2017 and December 31, 
2017.· 

Sincerely, 

Charles A. Bedner 
President 

JAN 2 0 2016 

BY: 



TENANT'S DISCLOSURE OF BENEFICIAL INTERESTS 

TO: PALM BEACH COUNTY CHIEF OFFICER, OR HIS OR HER OFFICIALLY 
DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH 

, \ W,FOJl.E ME, the undersigned authority, thls day personally appeared ~ h 4-{1 
W \/ £ 01" l!Jk , hereinafter referred to as "Affiant", who being by me 
flrst duly swom, under oath, deposes and states as follows: 

1. ~ffiant is the ~ ~ (position - i.e. president, partner, 
trustee) of ~~ ¢ r\ e rt...- ___'.__ _ ,:fo(, (name and type of entity - i.e. 
ABC Corporation, XYZ Limited Partnership), (the "Tenant") which entity is the lessee of 
the real property legally described on the attached Exhibit "A" (the "Property"). 

2. 

3. Attached hereto, and made a part hereof, as Exhibit ''B" is a complete 
listing of the names and addresses of every person or entity having a five percent (5%) or 
greater beneficial interest in the Tenant and the percentage interest of each such person or 
entity. 

4. Affiant further states that Affiant is familiar with the nature of an oath and 
with the penalties provided by the laws of the State of Florida for falsely swearing to 
statements under oath. 

5. Under penalty of perjury, Affiant declares that Affiant has examined this 
Affidavit and to the best of Affiant' s knowledge and belief it is true, correct, and 
complete, and will be relied upon by Palm Beach County relating to its lease of the 
Property. 

F~ANTS~NAUGHT. 

C--~ , Affiant 

PrintAffiantName: :S-\ef V'::ev\ L,.j \?.Gr'~·~ 

produced _______ _ 

G:\pREM\Standard Documents\Disclosure of Beneficial Interest (tenant) 03-1 I.doc 

(Print Notary Name) 

NOTARY PUBLIC 
State of Florida at Large t::J / " I 
My Commission Expires:~ S' ~ 01 :S-



EXHIBIT "A" 

PROPERTY 



EXHIBITA 
Lands being comprised of all or portions thereof of Tracts 2 through 8 facluaivo. Tracts 25 thtougb.30 inelw;ivc._ Ttacta 35 through 40 inclusive, Tracts.S71hrough 62 inclusivr;. Tracts 67 through 72. lnchllive, TraotJJ 89 through 93 inclusive, and Ttacta. 100 through 104 inolusivc, Section 8, PALM BBACH FARMS CO. PLAT NO. 1, acoordin, 10 the plat .fherocd'u recorded in Plat Book 2, at Pap 26 of the Public Records of Palm Beach County, Florida, being more particularly desen"bod i~ the follo,vingtwo (2) parcels; 
PARC.BL.A 

Comi)lencing Cd: a found Palm Beach County braa disc in CODcrete at the Nortbwe,t corn« of'Scction 7, Townahip 46 South, Range 421laat, Palm Boach County, Rlorida; thonoc North 89°06'561
• Bast a a b;WI of beatings along the North line of said Section 7, a dmanco of 5,530.83 feet to dut Nortbe8$t comer of aaid Section 7, also being the Northwe.st comer of Seotton 8, Township 46 South. Ranp 42 But. Palm Beach County, Florida; thence North 891JOO'SS'" But along the North lino or aaid Section t. a di8tmcc of 2,646.06 ·foot to the Northwest com.er of tbo Bast ono-balf (1/2) of eaid Scotton 8; thfflce South 00°12'27" But along the West lmc.Qfthc But ono-balf (111) fd said Sewon 8, a.distance of 2>768,83 feet; thence South 89°S4'2Sn Bast, a dutmce of 21-12 feet to tu POlNT OF BEGINNING; th~ce continu~ South i9°54'2S" Bast alons a line being 38.28 feet South of and parallel to · (aa meaaurcd at right en,los) the North line of Tract 72, Section 8, Palm .Beach Fanni Co, Plat No. 1, u recorded i:n Plat Book 2, Page 26 of tho Public Recon-ls of Palm Beadl County, Florida. a di&tanoe of 342.09 feot; Chenoo South 00°37'38" :ea.t along the But line of said Tract 72 al10 being the Welt line i,f T1'aot 71 Df ,aid plat, a dituncc of 7 .92 fe~t; thcuco South &9°54'25" But along a line being 46.20 fet,t South of end perallol to (as measured at right angles) the North line of Tracts 67 through 71 of said plat. a distance of 1,348 .. 89 feet the ~ugtbtee (3) eouusea d19 bemg-coincident with the Southerly lim.ttl oi tho Lake Worth Dminage District LatetaJ.31 accOJ:ding ~ Chtmce1'Y ·Case 407 i:eoorded in Offioiel Rcoord Book 6495, Page 11.65 of .the Public Records of Palm Beach County, Plorlda; ~ South 09°39'~8 .. WestalongtheWestrisht-of-wey line ofthe B2-W ama1 u ncordcd in Deed Book 1111, Pqc 61,7 .of tho PDblie Re.cords of Palm Beach County, Plorida, a distance of 11226.52 feet to the point of cunraturc of a circwar curve to the left: the.nee Southel'ly along-the arc of aaid-curv~ having a nmue of l 1,709.16 feet and a ~entral nn,glc ot 02°04tS51

', a distance of 12S.46 foet; thcu-ee South 89°3212811 West along a lint 

Page I ef 4 



... 
boing 321,00 feot North of and parall~ to(~ measured a.t right qlb.S) the South line of Tracts 100 tbr.ough 104 ofaaid plat of Palm Beach Fanns Co. ·Plat No. 1, a distance of 1,402.39 feet; th6aoo North 00°39'39" West aloog the ccsntorlinc of-a 30 foot wide road. ud a portiau of the West line of T:raot 104 of .id plat, a distance of U. ts feet; thonoe North 89.,46'38" Fiat, a d:i&tanco of 1 S.QO feet; tbeu.eo North 00°39'3 9• Weat along a line belna 1 S .. 00 feet Bast of ad par&llcl lO (as meaam-e.d at right angles) $aid centerline. ~on of the West line ofTract 1-04, tho West line of Ttact 89, and a portion oft.ho Weat line ofTraot 72 of said plat, a distanco of,1 ,624 .. 79 feet~ 1heace North 8905~25" West along a Unc being 50 .. 00 feet South of and parallol to (as measmed at dpt englcs) the Norlh lino of aaid Tract 72, a dis1Bnce of lS.00 {Ht, tho pn:cedmg three (3) courses also boing coincident with the Stukcy Road right.of way dedication recorded in OfftcJal Reeord Book 7542, Page 1288 of the Public Reoordl of Palm Beach Counly, Florida; tbem,c North 00°39139" West along the centerline of 11.id 30 foot wido med md the West tine of a portion of said Tract 72, a distance of 11.72 feet to the POINT OF BBOINNING .. 

Said Jandl ,i~ lyiq and bQing in Palm Beach Count;f. Florida. 

Containing 2,503.96' square feet or 57 All aores more.or leas. 

PARCBLB 

Commencing at n :found Pa.bn Beach County brass dice- in concrete at the Northwest comer of Section 7, Toww,hip 46 Soutb, Range 42 But, Palm Beach County, Florida; thence North 890()1>'56" But as 11 buie of bearings along tho Nortb line of n.id Section 7, a distance-of S,530.83 foot to tho-Northeast corner of said Secuon 1. also being the Northwcat comer of Seotion 8, Township 46. S«1th, Rangt 42 Batt, Palm Beach County, Florida; thence North 89°00'SS" But along the N~ line of said Section 81 a. distmtco pf 2,f>46.06 feet to the Northwest corner of the Bast one,.hnlf (1/2) of1aid Section 8; tbence South 00°12'27 .. But along the W .est lin, of the Eut on•half (t/l} of nld Seed.Qo 8, a dllbm.cc ot90.12 feet to the POINT OF BB<HNNING; thenco Nm:th 19°0055'' But alq I line being 90411 feot South of and pata11e1 to (u mCIIU1'ed at right angles) the North lino ofT~ 8, Section 81 Palm Beach Fat.ms Co. Plat No. 1. as i~ded in Plat Bcok 2• Page-26 of tho Public Record& of Palm Beach County, Florid•• adu.11.ttcc.ofl43.5cS feet; thmoe-S01ltb'00°37'38" Battalong the But line of said Traot s. alao being th~ Weat line of Tmct 7 of aaid plat. a dutance of 0.S3 feet; 1bcnce Nordt 89°00'55" Bast along a line being 90.64 feet South of and parallel to (u measured at right ansloa) 'the North line of said Trant 7 and tbe North line of'Inct 6 of aaid plat, a distancccfG53.62 feet; thcmcc North 00°38'31 tt Weit dong 1he But litte of aaid Traot 6 also being the West line of Tract 5 0£1aid plat, a disuncc of 0,53· feet; thcmcc North 89°00'SS.,· But al().llg a m,~ boing 90.11 feet South of and pamllel to (u mcasurod at right anaJ.e.c) th~ North line of seid Traet s. a dilbul(Je 0£326. 75 foot. thence Sou~ 00040f18° :But along the But liJtc.of said T.raot S alz bcittg the Wmt tine efTraet 4o£ laid plat, a dirtance 
Pqc!of 4 



.. 

of0.S3 feet; thenoo North 89°00'5S'*'Bast.alona a line beina 90~64 feet South of and parallel to (as moasllnki at right angles) tbe Notth line of aaid Tract 4, a distance of326.8S feet; thence Sauth 00°42•01" But along fhe Bast Uno of said Tract 4 also being the West Hne of Tnct 3 of said plat .. a~ oro.o, feet; thence North 89 .. 00155" But aton1 a line being 90.67 feet South of mad parallel to (as measured at tight '1tglca) tho North line of aaid Tract 3, a diatance of326 .. 7S feet; thence North 00•43'48" Wt:llt along the East line of said Tract 3 al&o being the West line cf Tract l of .said plat,. a distanco of 0.03 feet; tb~ce North 89°00'5$'' East along a lino being 90.64 feot South of and parallel to (u measured at right angles) the North line pf said Tract 2, a diatanco of 19 .. 54 feet, tho p~ eleven (11) courses also being QOincidcntwith tho Southerly tbxuts of the Lake Worth DraiuageDittrict .Latmu-30 u memiooed in Qanccry CaS6 «J7, reo0t'ded in Official Record Book 64-95, Pap 1165 of1hc Public R.ccord of PaJm. Beac~ County. Florida; thence South 00620'12" But alona the Weat tigbt .. of .. way line of the B2.-W omuil.u recorded in Deed Book 1127. Page 2S0 of.the Public Rcoordr of Palm Beacll County, Florida. a distance of 91.12 feet to tbe point of curv&tu1' of• girouJ.arcurvo to the right; thenoo Swlherly along tbc·Westrightr­of .... way line of said B2-W =can.al and the arc of aaid ourve having a mdiUI of 11,209.Hi feet and a ccuual. anglo of lOt>OO'OO", a dists.nco of 1.956.37 feet.; thonoe South 09'-'39148" Weat along the Westri.ght--of.way tine of Raid B2-W oanal, a diatancoof 632.44 Co«; d1once North 89()54~$'1 Wetrt along a line being 15~00 feet North of an.d parallel to {as meuurcd at right qi.cs) the South line ofTractl 57 through Qof aaldplat of PahnBoaoh Panna Co. l'lat No. 1, said line a!ao boin,g the North line of the Lake Worth .Dminagc Oictrlot Latml-31 u rcoordcd in Official B.cooJ:d Book 1585, Pap SOS of the Public Records of Palm Beaoh County, Florida, a distance of 1,687.09 f.eot; thona, North 00°39'39'"W csstalong a line boing l S .. 00 feotBut of md parallel to (as mcuw:od at right angles) the West line o!Tn.cts 57 and a portion of Tmct 40 of 1aid plat_ a distance.. of 931.84 feet to the. pqint of curvatm."e of a circular o\ll'Ve to the left; tbeuce Northerly along the~ of aa.id emvd having a ndius of . 2,421.67 feet and a cemraJ angle of 06~1SO". a distance of 269..68 feet to a point on the West lint, of a portion of T~t -40 of 1aid plat, the ~ two (2) counee -also being coincident with the Starkey Road tlght .. of-w,-y dedication as recordod in Oftioial Reconi Book 7542, Page 1261 of th6 Public Rooorda of Palm Beach Co\Ult)', Plorldo; thence North 00°39'39" West along a portion• of'thc W-mt line of Tract 40, 1he West liue of Tract 2S, aod a portion of tl;lo West line of Tract 8 of 1aid plat,• clbtauce of 1,42.4,85 feet; thence North 89"'00'SS" Bast aloq a lino beins J0.11 foet Sou.th of and panllel to.(ea nu:uured at tight ang]e1) the North line of Tract 8 of said 12lat a dultmloe.of 0,.08 feet to the POJm' OP BEGINNING. 

Said lands situate, lyins and being in Palm Beach County. Florida. 
Containing 4.993,026 squa:re feet« 114.624 acres MlX'C or less. 

Pa,es ot 4 



f' ' X 

TOGBnmll WITH 

PARCBLD: 

North 1/2 .ot the NW l/4 of Section 13, Township 45 Sotdh. Range 41 Bas~ Palm Beach County~ Florida. 

PARCBLE: 
Being the Bait l /2 of the NorthtMt 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 of the Northwest 1/4 of Section 13, Township 4S South. Range 41 But. 'Palm Boaoh County, Florida. 
PAR.CBLP: 
Being the West 1/2 efthcNotthwest l/-4oftbeSouthwOltl/4oftheNortheut l/4ofSection 13, Towuhip 45 South!' Range 41 But, Palm Beaob Cmmty, Florida. 
Said lands cumulatively bein8 90.27 acms more or leas. 

TOGETHER WITH 
An ouement for~• amd egru, over the North SO feet of the Southttno-half (S ½) of the North ono-half(N K) ofSoction 13, ToWl1Sbip4S Soutlltbnge41 But.Palm Beach County,, Florida.. 

LBSSANDBXCBPTTIJBFOLLOWlN'OTWOWETLANDSPARCBI.8ASSHO"WNON THE SUR.VEY PRBPAfUID BY DENNIS 1. LBA VY AND ASSOCIATES, JOB NO. 01 .. 027, RBV-~ DA TBD 5/1~01, AS ICEVISBD 6/1.SIO 1: 

i, The Weist PresetVC Area - 12.38 +/- antes 

21 The South Preserve Ate& - 4.16 +/- a~ 

Pa,e4of 4 



EXHIBIT "B" 

SCHEDULE TO BENEFICIAL 
INTERESTS IN PROPERTY 

Tenant is only required to identify five percent (5%) or greater beneficial interest holders. 
If none, so state. Tenant must identify individual owners. If, by way of example, Tenant 
is wholly or partially owned by another entity, such as a cmporation, Tenant must 
identify such other entity, its address and percentage interest, as well as such information 
for the individual owners of such other entity. 

NAME ADDRESS PERCENTAGE 

OF INTEREST 

'D:e~fv lbb\ol- Le;., ~ 33 1{1.~ 
~ ~~ ~c~ ~) 

\OOleCe l 9-k· U. 33f6G/o 
'S)t:,c~ b, '~ 'ft , '3 34-,3 

WdK-rJl.- lb.,lo\e 4-<. U 3?:.'/3i. 
iktA~ ~~Jl: 33lf73 

\ 

G:\PREM\Standard Docuinents\Disclosure of Beneficial Interest (tenant) 03~11.doc 



Insured Summary Report Page 1 of 2 

Summary of Certificates 
This report displays detailed Certificate of Insurance information for a selected Insured. Any items shown in red are deficient. 

Monday, February 27, 2017 I Simple View I -C-e-rt-if-ic-a-te_l_m_a_g_e_s--. Documents 

Insured: Bedner's Farm, Inc. Insured ID: R2001-0582 

Status: Compliant (with overrides) 

ITS Account Number: PLC1356 

Project(s): Palm Beach County - Facilities PREM 

Insurance Policy Required Provided Override 
General Liability 

Expiration: 7/19/2017 

General Aggregate: $2,000,000 $2,000,000 

Products - Completed Operations 
$1,000,000 $2,000,000 Aggregate: 

Personal And Advertising Injury: $1,000,000 $1,000,000 

Each Occurrence: $1,000,000 $1,000,000 

Fire Damage: $100,000 $100,000 

Medical Expense: $5,000 $5,000 

Workers ComQensationLEmQloyers WC Stat. Limits not provided X 
Liability 

Business Personal ProQerty Special Form Special Form 

Missing Policy Information Override 
The original Certificate of Insurance received did not include policies for the following coverages: 

• Workers Compensation/Employers Liability X 

Notifications (Show All) 

The following letters were issued: 

There were no deficiency letters issued. 

Do you have an updated Certificate? Click the button below to submit a Certificate. 

Certificate Submittal 

https://its.insurancetrackingservices.com/clientreports/ProblemsSpecificRpt.asp?Vendor=l... 2/27/2017 


