
Meeting Date: 

Department: 

Agenda Item #:3#-/ tf 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

April 10, 2018 [X] Consent [ ] Regular 
[ ] Ordinance [ ] Public Hearing 

Facilities Development & Operations 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to receive and file: a notice of exercise of the 17th one 
(1) year extension option under the Lease with Bedner Farm, Inc. (R2001-0582) for Bedner Farm's 
continued agricultural use of approximately 246 acres located in the Ag Reserve for $122,918.50/year. 

Summary: Bedner Farm leases two (2) parcels of property in the Ag Reserve from the County. One 
parcel is approximately 156 acres located just west of the Turnpike and north of Atlantic Avenue. The 
other parcel is approximately 90 acres located west of U.S. 441 and north of Boynton Beach Boulevard. 
The Lease currently expires on May 31, 2018. Exercising this 17th option extends the term to May 31, 
2019. There remain twenty-four (24) annual extension options through May 31, 2043. The annual rental 
rate is currently $122,918.50/year ($500/acre). Pursuant to the Lease, Bedner Farm has the right to 
exercise its option and the Board has no discretionary authority to deny the exercise of the option. PREM 
will continue to have administrative responsibility for this Lease. (PREM) Districts 5 and 6 (HJF) 

Background and Justification: On April 17, 2001, the Board accepted an assignment from the Nature 
Conservancy of an Option Agreement for Sale and Purchase (R2001-0582) to acquire approximately 262 
acres in the Ag Reserve, with a 10 year lease back of the property to Bedner Farm. On May 15, 2007, 
the Board approved the First Amendment (R2007-0827) extending the term of the Lease for an additional 
twelve (12) years through 2023. On January 12, 2010, the Board approved the Second Amendment 
(R2010-0083) reducing the rent from $659/acre to $500/acre. On February 4, 2014, the Board approved 
the Third Amendment (R2014-0190) adding ten (10) additional one (1) year extension options, updating 
the non discrimination provision and acknowledging the Office of the Inspector General. On July 21, 
2015, the Board approved the Fourth Amendment (R2015-0953) adding ten (10) additional one (1) year 
extension options. State Statutes do not require a Disclosure of Beneficial Interests be obtained when 
the County leases property to a tenant. Staff confirmed there has been no changes in ownership since the 
Disclosure submitted in 2015 (Attachment 4) which identifies Stephen W. Bedner (331/3%), Charles 
Bedner (331/3%), and Bruce Bedner (331/3%) as holding interests in Bedner Farm, Inc. 

Attachments: 
1. Location Map A 
2. Location Map B 
3. Extension option request letter 
4. 2015 Disclosure of Beneficial Interest 

Recommended By: 12Z,----=--· ...._l}:-+----~-'t-,JL.__\l\-v_V\.___.:1_U_.,l_n---1,v'f_· _______ "1_\ _l ~ ...... 1_J B=-· __ _ 
=t- Department Director Date 

Approved By: -----~-· =-·___..._-----=-------3--1-/.;2/j__,_/i ___ tt( __ 
County Administrator D~te ; 



II. FISCAL IMP ACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues ($61~459) ($61~459) 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County 

NET FISCAL IMPACT ($61,459) ($61,459) -0- -0- -0-

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

Is Item Included in Current Budget: Yes X No 

Budget Account No: Fund 1222 Dept 800 Unit 8011 Object 6225 
Program 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fixed Assets Number n/a ------

III. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development Comments: 

B. 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 

G:\PREM\AGENDA\2018\4-10-18\Bedner Opt#l 7 - rcb.docx 



J See pg 102 , I -

~\.._ 130lh ST S. 

r 

L-3~ 
' 

i 
I 

I 

34 TWP i 
46 I L-31 

I 
I 
l Future 

Lyons Road Extension 
i (Opening 2013) 

I ~ 

I I ,-
I I 

L - ----·=--r~-
i 
I 

I 
142"1PLS 

,,.. 

' 
·1 

35 TWP (__ r== 

46 

~~ j 

I 

rr; 

. I ~ I l 
\ i , ATLA 'nC 

_,_l 
I 
! 

52nd PL$ 

;RD. .$ 

36 TWP 
46 I 

lN s 

RNG42 
Se.e pg 115 

RNG42 Page 108 

LOOAT:tON 



Page95 

TWP 
45 

TWP 
45 

• 

L 

PARK LN $ 

111 
.HERITAGE Ii 

~ 

J • 
3 

~ 

• 
..Jilllll\lil 

!!MN RD 

East 
Conservation 

Area 

• 

• 

POND 

:97.111 

' ---------~-

RNG41 

l 
; 

See pg 87 

7oth RO 

'RD 

• 
-

LN 

MINDELL 

87111 

s 

192nd. 
~CIR 

PL 

C 
, 

1 --1 

I I 
:a Pl j 

sr s YNTON 

See pg 101 

LOCAT:tOl'J 

"B" 

K 

PL 

.. 

BEACH 

RNG42 

f/ 

-• 
.J 

29 ,!.2_ 

EQUOS 

30 

Page95 



BEDNER FARMS, INC 
10066 LEE ROAD 

- BOYNTON BEACH, FL 33473 
561-733-5490 
561-733-5492 fax 

Palm Beach County Property & Real Estate Management 
2633 Vista Parkway 
West Palm Beach, FL 
33411-5605 

February 14, 2018 

RECEIVED 

FEB 2 3 2018 
BY· ............................ , .... 

Please be advised this letter serves as Bedner Farms, Inc notice for the option to renew 
the lease agreement with Palm Beach County. 
It is our intent to occupy the premise for another year starting June 1, 2018. to May 31, 
2019. 
The semi-annual rent shall be. submitted by the date ofMay 31, 2018 and December 31, 
2018. 
Additionally there are no changes in ownership. 

Sincerely, 

~ 
Charles A. Bedner 
President 

! 



TO: PALMBBACH COUNTY CBJBF OF.FlCBR, OR.HIS OllBBI.OfflCJALLY DSSIGNA.TBD B.BP.R:BSBNTATWB 

STA'l'B OFFLOlUDA • 
COUNTY OP PALM BEA.CE 

~ m~tbe~-=;.::,~~b!•fl 
:&ntdul)',wom.un&:rodr, dl,pc,lm tmd11111J11uibllon: 

1. ~ilti• ~ (poaiti.oa. • i.o. pllllfdmd'. parb,r. traatao) of DcA~c: Jk?i=&. (Diam and t,po of mdt.y - j,c,, ABC~ XYZI.Jmi:lmPmtmlibip). (die "Tmant'? whfah cmitym tJaol-= al. dla.reelpmpstylesaJJi,clman"bcclm 11mdlcbed:Bdnbit•A" (the~. • 

a .-.-i., ~~ '(:~J:,i: 1>3f3 

4. Affilllt 1\mhm' lfl1U bi AflimtJs fDlliar with 1hemllme of Ill Ollb. IDII witb.1be pcmltlcl provided by 1be laW8 of1hc St.lie of Plodda :lbr m1N1y m:adq to atlfanontl\lDdel.'oath. 

s. 'Und« pmalt:y of' pmjury, .AfBIDt declrnl tbat AfflaDt has OXlllldnod. dlil Afldmt 11114 m tile bast of Affilata bJowWsc UJd beUtr.f' .It Is 1nle,' ccmot. anc1 C<IISplele, 111d w.ill bo n1led upan by Pam Boacll. Q;,uaty roJadog to its 1allJe of 1be Pmpriitf. 

Attachment #4 

., 

(with Exhibit 'A' and Exhibit 'B') 

(~ ptAe;~ 

I 



EXBlBlTA 

Landi beingcompritedof aU or portion, thereof of Tracts 2 tmoqh B mclu,ivc_ Tracts 25 1brwsh,30~ Tfada 3.S lbrough 40 incmaive, Tacta.571brough 62 incluaiv,:,. Tnccs 67 dtrollah 72. incbive. Tnobl 19 t1uough 93 mclusive, and Tacts. 100 diroup 104 ino1usive, Sec1ic,a 8, PALM BBACH PARMS CO. PLAT NO. l, acomdblgto the plat ,thereaf'umcordoclin P1atBook2.atPap26 of'thD Pu.blioRecordr of Palm Beach County, Florida, being :moropu1icullrly cbcn'bed ~ tho Collo'MDl'two (2)parce1,: 

rARCBLA 

Corm,iencin1 at I found Palm Beach County mu disc in cmameto et the Norcbweatcomor ofSecticm. 71 Towmhfp46 SOll1b, llange42~ Palm Boach Canmy,P'J.orida;thmK,cNOlth 89°06'56" But a a b,si, ofbeatinp •tq the Nordi liuof aid Sectian 7, a disllnce of S1S30.H feet to die Nortuaa comarof aaicl Sectian 7, mo hems die Narth'we,t comer of SectiDll 8, Townahip 46 Santb. R.aqe 42 But. Pa1m Beach Cov.ntiv, Florida; thenac: North 89°00-SS" Eut along the North linG of llid Section 8, a dilflmco ot2,646,06 ·feet to the Nodhwataomerofthe But cmo-balf(l!J.) ofaaid8eatlan Si thalce South 00°12'27• But aloagthc Westlmc.oftho But~ (J/J.} d'tailf Section I, a-distanaeof2,768,83 tcGt; thcmoe South W54'25" Buts a diatanae of 21.12 foot 10 t1m POJNT OF BEGINNING; thmlce cantimle Sardh -89054'25" Bait aloa,g a Jme 'being 38,28 1Nt Sou1h of and pm1lel to C• D1eumedatrlpt uaies) the Nonh .lme of'Tnot 72. Section 8, Palm Beach Pum, Co. Plat No. 1, u ncoft!ed in Plat Book 2, Page a6 et the Public Rocorda of Palm Bea.cz Comlf¥, Florida, a distance of342.09 Aat; thence Senath 00°37'3811 Eaat llcm& the Bat line of laid Tract 72 l1ao being tho Wart line.of Tnct 71.ofaafdplat. a diatancc of?.92 fefJt; thi:aee Sowh 89CIS412S" But a1o.ng a ~ being 46.20 feet South of md perallel to (as meuun:d It right q'les) 1he North JiDe ofT.nlotl 671hmugh 71 of laid plat, a distance of 1,,348.89 feet, t:be~tmee (3) C0\1IICI 1i19 bflina'COincidentwfth tu Southerly limitl oftbo Lib Wcril.J:>mim&eDlstrict LlderaJ..31 accoa:diDg Jo Owicery C.-407 reaarded in Official Record Book 649St Pap 11.65 ofihfl Public R.ccon:ls of Palm Beach County, Piorida. ~ Sou.th oPG391it811 Wect atana the Weatript-of-way line of die m..w clll8l aa recordld in Deed Book 1111. hp f/J? .ot the Public Recorda of Palm Beach County, Florida, a distance ott,226.52 feet 1D the point of CUtVabm: of a circwar cnuvc to the left: dumce Southerly uonsibo m of aaid-curve having a m1iua of J 1,709.16 mot and a cen.1n1 m,,glc of 02°04'5511, a disTalloe of 425,46 &ea; tbcmoe South 89°32'%811 Waat -1aDg a liml 



•• I 

boiDa 321.00 feet Nmlh of lDd pmlli,I to {11;1 meanred at right qea) ts South line of Tracta too tbl!onah 104 of aid plat of Palnt Beach Fanu Cc. Pllt No. 1, a dinmce of 1,402.35Jfiiet;fbaae-N01'th00°39'39"Weat.aloq1hec:omedmDof-a30ftlot widoraldaml a pmtiaa of'Cbo West.line of'Tnot 104 of uid plat, a dlnmce of U,15 feet. tnonoe Nor1h 89°-46'38., Bast, a diltlncs of JS.00 feet; t1Mlaao North ooe39'39• Wat al.on& a line beina ts.oo fclct:But of amt pmlle1 to (u 1ll8UUled Ill risbtaatu) aaid centerline.~ of the West Jme ofTnct 1-04.1bo Wflllt lino of1'1:aot 89, mad a pmtio.n of the West line ofTra~ 72 of aid plat. a distlmco of 1,624.79 ht; 1hace Nozdl 89054'2511 Weatalq a line bCliDg 50.00 feotSowbof ad padel to (u:rneasmed at dpt 111p1) thoNorCb. line of llid. 'I'raet 72, a dil1uco of 15.00 feet, tho p.mcedinf tbxee (3) C01IDel aJao bug comeident will 1he Stmby :a..d rigbt.,ofway dedica1ion iecorded fn Ol6cJa1 Record Book 7542, Page 1288 of the Public haoldl of Pllm. Beldl County, Plorida; tbcmoe North W39'39" Wcstaloq the cel'ltallno of lllid. 30 mot wiclolmd and tu West line of a po,;ticm of aid Tract 72, a diltanao of 11.72 feet to tho POINT OF BBO.INNING. 

Slid Jaadt li1ums 1yiq ad baing in Palm Beach~. P'lo:ridl. 
Ca.marlngl,503,~ rquaie teotor S7 A83 ac.re•mqre.or lea. 

PARCBl.,B 

C.ommanoina It a ibmJd Palm Beach ONntybrut ditc in cmu:tete lttbe Norchweat comet ofSeotian 7, TOWDBmp-46 So111h,Raftge42 But,Plllm. BeachCounty,PJodda;tllenceN'Odb 89°0e5611 But u • bail ofhuriqa ahmg the North line of aid Seed.on 7, a ctistaco-of 5,530.83 feet to 1ho-Narthcut comet of uid Sec:d.on 1. alto beiag 1bc Nm:thweat CC1111eJ of S~OD 8, Towobip 46.Seldb, Ranp.Q P.aat, Palm Beach County, Florida; tbel)c. Narth 89°00'SS" But along 1be Natth line of •aid -secticm 8, a. c1iJtance pf 2.646.06 feet to the Northwelt comer of1be But one-hdf' (112.) of aid Section 8; thence Sowh ()Oll12'27n But along the W.oatline of the But cmo-bllf(tl1)ofnid Secdqn 8, a dlltam:oof'90.12 feet to fJie POIN'r OPBBCHNNJNG; tlleaco No.tth UWSS"Bllt aq,,sa lille beinr90, 11 feet South of aud parallel 1o (u 1IIC9Ulllld at right ag)es} the North lino o~ 8, Section S. Palm Beach Fmu Co. Plat No. 1, 11 rf:C(lfded bl Plat Beak 2. Pqe-26 ofdi.oPublia Recordaof PalniBsach Count,y, Florida, a diataace.of 343.56 feet; thmccSOlltb '00°!7'3811 Bat atons the Bllt tino of aid Tract 8, aJao being 1-Welt line of Tllu;t 7 of llid p1at, a dittace of 0.53 feet; 1faca.ce Ncmb. &9°00'55" But along a line being 90.'4 feet South of andpmlJe.1 to (u mauzed at right aqlea) "the North line of uid Tract 7 lttd 1U North line ofT.ract 6 of 1aidplat.adit1am:o-af653.62foat;tbenceNOida00°38'311tW111tdang1heButlm.cofllid Tnd611ao beingihe Ws lim of'l'raGt 5 of'aaidplat, a c1islacc ofQ,S3·tiet; 1bcmco North 89°00'5511 But lllpng I linelMing 90.l I feet South ofaml pmllelto (11 mcasurod It riaht amps} ~N'artb line of aid Tram 51 a ctimnae o£326.7, feet; 11u1Dce~00C!40'1811 But aJonatbc But lb,.o.of aaid 1mst 5 abo.bemg Che Wllllt lineef'Tnet4-ofllidplat, a diltmoe 
Pqe!of4 

3 



. ' . 
•• I 

ofO.Sl feet; thenoeNOlth 8P•OO'SS"'But.aJq a Jin bq,0.64 feet South ofamlparalle1 to (11 ~ at rlgbt angles) du, North line of 18id Tract 4, a cliltlace of32U5 feot; tbcnco South ~42'01" But llan,gfhe Butlme of Mid Tnct4 atao bmng the Wat lino of 'l'net' 3 otnid plat. a disbmce of'0.03 feet; thence Nmth 89°00'S5" But a1q a line being 90,67 feet South otad pan1lD1 to(umeumedat right JIDl]u) the Norlhliaeof aaidTract 3, a dil1lmce of 326.75 feoti 1henoc North 00•43•41• Waulong the Bl8t line of aaid. 1'mct 3 alto 'bemg tbe Wat line of Tmct 2 of aid plat, a diatace of 0.03 feet; thac& Nortb 89900'5$11 Bat along a line being 90.64 feet South of and parallel 1.10 (u mellUftld at right aqloa) the North liDe pf llicl Tnlot 2, II djaQmco of l!J.54 feet, tbe pteocdiDg elovea (11) courseaalaobelaaooinolderntwkh tmSouthClrlylimitaoftho LatoWart'h DraiupDiabict t.,.tmt..30 u mmrtioned. in Cbncery Cua 407, reocwmd in Official lta:md Boot 64-95, Pqe 1165 of the Public R.acord.of Palm BeACh Ccaniy, Fl~ dumceSouth 00°20'12" Butalaaa tho Wutrilht--of-way Une efibe :S:Z...W oaaatu mc=otcled JnDcedBoat 1127., Pap 250 of,thePubliobcordl ofPalm Beada Comd:y. FJarida. a diltuceol9l .12 feet to the point of~ olaeircularom:vo to the rlgbt; thence Southmly l1on, le West right,, of.way line of'l8id B2-W~ and th6 arc ofnid cmvo hmq • ndi111 of lt.,209.16 fi:ct and a c,amat anglo of l(M)O'OO", a clinmco of 1.956.37 feet; tbmlce Sautb 09039'48" Weat along die Westright-ot:-way 1DotlllidB2-W canal,adiltmeeofS2Mfillt; 1bm1ce No11b 8r!.r2S11 Wm alaq a line bei:n,s 15.00 feet NOltb. of amJ pmllel to {aa measured.at right amalet)theScmthllneofTnc11t.571brolJlh6';ofNidplatofPalmBnahPIIIDllCo,ltatNo. 1, aaid lbae aJao bmD,S 1he North line of tho Lab Wcmh .Dmnlge Diltdct taimt-31 a .n,oarded m Offidal B.ecozd Book 15851 hp-SOS o£1he Public lhco:dt of Palm Beach County,Pl.odda, adisfance ofl,68-7 .09feet; thence North 00°39'3911.Wottalcmg alim: being 15.00 motBut of acl pm.Del lo (uim:amo4atrigbtansf•) the WcstliuofTLUt& 57 end a portion ofTmct 40 of 11id plat, a diatance.of 93U4 feet 1D ibe. point of Clnlture of a circular CPrVo 10 1he left; tlaeDce Ncmbedy 110D,81bo arc of llid emw havina a radius of . 2,421.67 f.eet and a cmtnl qle of 06922150", a ctiatanco ofl.69.68 feet 10 a paint® the Weat 1im, of a portion of Tract -40 of •lid plat, tu pmcediDs two (2) oounet 'lllo boin, comcidcnt with fbc ~ Road risbt~of!.~ dedioation u recorded ia Official Roc:otd Book 75421 Pago 1261 ofthehblic Reocmil of P#lm Bau;h Comity, P1mida; lhenoeNorth 00°3~'39"Weat a1ons aportion•ofthe'Watline of'ttact-40, 1ho WatwmofTr•ct25, and a portion of to Weat Jmo of Tnb:t 8 of •aid plat,• di.dance of 1,424.BS feet; tbenco North 89°00'5511 But a1oq a fiDiO hems ,0.I 1 feet South ofad prall•I to{a im:uured atrlgbt aqlea) the North line of Tract a rif nid plat, a dimnce of0.08 fat to the POINT OP BBOINNING. 

Saidlmld8 siCUm. lyingandbeingm.PalmBeach~.Flm:i&. 
Cont•i:nmg 4.993.,026 squaia feetor 114.624 acres mare or It:11, 

PqeSot4 



. \ . 
,, ' 

TOGBI'HBll WITH 

PAR.CBLD: 

North lfJ. .ofth6 NW 1/4 of S~ 13, Towntbip 45 South, R.up-41 But, Palm Beach County. Florida. 

PAllCBLE: 
J3elnathe Bast lf.2 of the Nortbeut 1/4 o.ftw: Southeast 114 of the Nonbwr:at 114 of Section 13, Towmhip 45 Sout11. Ranae 41 But, Palm Baach County, Florida. 

PAR.CBLF: 
Bemgthe West lf.Z GfthoNOllhwmt 1/,4 ottbeSoulltwwt 1/4 of tho Northeast 1/4 af'SecliOJJ. 13, Towuhjp 45 Sout1i, Rage 41 But, Paha Beach Camaty, Florida. 

Said Janda cumulatively bemg 90.27 acra moro or leet. 

TOGBTHEll WlTH 
AneaemeatforinplaadepwovertheNmthSOfeotoftheSoudumo-half(S ~)ofihb Nortb.ono-hllr(N¾)ofSectio.nl3,Towubip45Sou«b,Rlllgo41~PalmBeachCountyt .Florida. 

LBSSANDXXCBPTTHBFOLLO~OTWOWEl'LANDSPAR.CBLSASSHOWNON THB SURVBYP.RBPMBD BYDBNNISJ. LBAVY AND ASSOCIATBS, JOB NO. 01~ 02?, RBV-~ .DAT.BO S/lf!'l, AS REVISED 611.8/0l: 

i. The WeatP1NerveAJ15& -12.38+1-tcte. 

Pqe4of 4 



AD.DlUl',SS PERCENTAGE 
Ol'fflTBRBST 

fl.c,~"" lt>~C.. L,:., PJ '33'&%. 
@Jtgp1 ~ ~le~~ 

t2W-':<. ~6~ lMl,J, l Mc: i_A p•t;>a-/b 
~ b,h "<1'3y1:, 


